
 

Township of North Kawartha 

Report to Council 

To: Committee of Adjustment Members 

Date:  May 17, 2022 

Author: Amanda Dougherty, D.M. Wills Associates Limited 

Subject: Report on Minor Variance Application #A-08-21 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee approve Minor Variance application A-08-21. 

Background: 

Owner – Paul Cowan and Tanya Bismayer 
Roll No. – 020-203-07800 
Ward – Anstruther 
Lot – 34 
Concession - 17 
Zoning – Shoreline Residential 
Official Plan – Seasonal Residential 
Area – 1.09 acres, 150 ft. frontage 
911 – 84 Fire Route 74D 

Purpose and Effect: 

The purpose and effect of Minor Variance Application A-08-21 is as follows: 

To permit replacement of a 20.1 square metre (216 square foot) attached deck with a 

22.2 square metre (238.7 square foot) attached deck, representing an increased area 
of 2.1 square metres (22.7 square feet) and being setback 6.2 metres (20.3 feet) from 

the high water mark of Eels Lake. This is a variance to Section 6.2 (q) which does not 

permit new decks or enlargements to existing decks within 9 metres (29.5 feet) of the 

high water mark. 
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Application Details: 

This is a deferred application, which came forward to the Committee for public hearing on 

June 15, 2021. A decision on the application was deferred in order to allow the property 

owners the opportunity to have an Ontario Land Surveyor (OLS) confirm the setback to the 

high water mark, as well as to address concerns that were raised with respect to Official Plan 

polices. The property owners have since submitted the required supplementary information, a 

copy of which is attached to this report for the Committee’s consideration. It is noted that two 

(2) letters of support from the neighbouring property owners were also submitted. 

The Township’s Planning Consultants have reviewed all available information and completed 

a site visit on May 2, 2022. Based on that review, the analysis and recommendation of the 
June 2021 Staff report is considered to maintain relevance. A copy of the June 2021 Staff 

report is attached to this report for ease of reference. The following additional comments are 

provided below for the Committee’s review and consideration: 

The setback which was requested by the property owners and presented to the 

Committee at the public hearing was 6.1 metres (20 feet). 

The OLS determined a setback of 8.09 metres (26.5 feet) to the water at the time the 
OLS attended the site. However, as noted by the property owner, measurements were 

taken in November when water levels would be generally low. As provided by the 

property owner, information obtained on the Trent Severn Waterway suggests that the 

historical low and high water level fluctuate approximately 1.89 metres. Based on this 

information the property owner has indicated that 6.2 metres (20.3 feet) metres would 

represent the approximate average setback of the deck to the high water mark, and 

being only marginally greater than the requested variance. 

Establishing the true high water mark is made difficult on the subject lands considering 

the rock face at the shoreline and sloped terrain. On that basis, the foregoing 

approach suggested by the property owner is considered appropriate for establishing 

the setback. 

The previous Staff report indicated a variance being required as new decks are not 

permitted within 9 metres (30 feet) of the high water mark setback. More specifically 
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the recommended variance at the time of the June 2021 public hearing was as follows: 

o To provide relief from Section 6.2 (q) of Zoning By-law No. 26-2013, which 

requires that attached decks not be permitted within 9 metres (29.5 feet) of the 
high water mark. 

However, based on the application information, development of the property occurred 
in the 1950’s. That being the case, although newly constructed, with respect to Zoning 

By-law provisions the existing deck could more appropriately be considered a rebuild 

or replacement, save and except that it is not located on the same footprint. It is 

therefore noted that the property owner would have been able to replace the former 

deck on the same footprint without planning approvals. 

An appropriate and important consideration then becomes whether the new deck 

being located west of the former deck, and being 2.1 square metres (22.7 square feet) 

larger creates any new or additional impacts, and further whether it conflicts with the 

Official Plan or Zoning By-law Amendment. 

As mentioned above, the Staff report of June 2021 is considered to maintain relevance, 

inclusive of the analysis provided with respect to the four tests of a minor variance. The 
following is therefore intended to provide supplementary information. 

1. Is this application minor in nature? 

The existing deck is 2.1 square metres (22.7 square feet) greater in size than the 

former deck. The enlargement being of minimal difference in size has no measurable 
impact. There is virtually no vegetation immediately adjacent to the front of the 

dwelling; and it is understood based on information from the property owner that no 

trees were removed to accommodate the existing deck. The former deck was 

enclosed between the ground and floor of the deck, as shown in photos, whereas the 

existing deck remains open. Therefore the existing deck has less of a visual and 

physical impact than the former deck. The application is therefore considered minor in 

nature. 

2. Is this application appropriate and desirable? 
The existing deck serves to replace a former deck deemed to be in disrepair and 

unsafe. The new deck is proportionate to the dwelling and does not create any new or 
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additional impacts to the shoreline area. The application is therefore considered 

appropriate and desirable. 

3. Does this application conform to the intent of the County of Peterborough’s Official 
Plan? 

Concerns were previously raised with respect to conformity to Official Plan policies, 

and in particular as Eels Lake is deemed an At Capacity Lake. 

The property is identified as Shoreland Areas and the Waterfront (Section 4.4) in the 

County Official Plan. Policies of this section outline objectives for shoreline areas, 

which promote “protection, improvement and restoration to the quality and quantity of 
water”, preservation of the local character and to ensure that the built form is not 

dominating or of detriment to the natural form as well as the protection of “at capacity” 
lakes. Within the shoreland area retention of tree cover and mature vegetation is 

encouraged with the intent of upholding visual and environmental integrity. 

Section 6.2.5 of the Local Component designates the lands Seasonal Residential, 

policies of which reflect those of Section 4.4. 

As previously provided, no trees were reportedly removed to accommodate the deck. 

Based on available photos, the deck is considered well balanced between the natural 

and built form within the shoreline area. While the construction of the deck does not 

specifically serve to promote/enhance restoration or protection of the shoreline area, 

as the deck is replacing a previously existing structure it does not create any new or 

additional impacts and is not considered to offend those policies. Further, although 

slightly larger in size, the existing deck is considered an improvement over the 

previous deck, where the deck is now open below and therefore has less of a visual 
and structural impact on the land. 

Additional policies of Section 4.4.3 outline guidance and development requirements for 
‘at capacity’ lakes. However it is noted that these policies are generally intended to be 

applicable to “application[s] that involves the creation of a new lot, residential units, or 

any nonresidential development”. As further provided in the policies “existing lots of 

record may be issued a building permit since vacant lots have been included as part of 
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the lot inventory used to determine capacity”. 

Where this is an existing and developed lot, the foregoing policies do not specifically 

apply to the subject application. The foregoing policies are intended to protect ‘at 

capacity’ lakes from increased phosphorous loads in the lake which may have 

negative impact to lake trout. The construction of the deck, for an existing residential 

use, is not considered to contribute further to existing development insofar as ‘at 

capacity’ related policies are concerned. 

The application is considered to conform to the Official Plan. 

4. Does this application conform to the intent of the Township’s Comprehensive Zoning 

By-law? 

Similarly, comments from the June 2021 report are considered to maintain relevance. 
It is noted that as the deck is not on the same footprint as the former deck, it may be 

considered “new” based on the provisions of the Zoning By-law. However, it is our 
planning opinion that those provisions are not intended to prohibit replacement due to 

not being located on the same footprint. The application is considered to conform to 

the intent of the Zoning By-law. 

This application must also conform to the policies and provisions of the Provincial Policy 

Statement (PPS) and A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe 

(Growth Plan).  The relevant sections are discussed below. 

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 

Under the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), the subject property is 
considered rural lands. The PPS directs that resource-based recreational uses, including 

recreational dwellings, are permitted on rural lands. Development is to be compatible with the 

rural landscape and sustained by rural service levels. The application is considered 

consistent with the PPS. 

A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (2020 Consolidation) 

The subject property is also considered rural lands under the policies of the Growth Plan, 

which similarly permit resource-based recreational uses where appropriate.  Development on 
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rural lands is also to have regard for key hydrologic features (i.e. Eels Lake). However the 

attached deck is not considered to have any new or additional impact on the lake. Accessory 

structures are permitted to expand into the vegetative protection zone (VPZ) where there is 
no other alternative and in which case any expansion is to be limited in scope. Given that this 

is a replacement of a previously existing structure, in an area where no vegetation exists nor 
was required to be removed in order to accommodate the structure and further where the 

enlargement is minimal, the existing deck is not considered to conflict with those policies. 

The application therefore does not conflict with the Growth Plan. 

As this application successfully meets the four tests of the Minor Variance and is otherwise 

consistent with the PPS and conforms to the relevant policies of the Growth Plan, it is 

recommended that the application as presented by approved. 

Financial Implications: 

n/a 

Strategic Plan: 

4.0 Protect and enhance the natural and human environment 

Amanda Dougherty, B.A. (Hons) 
D.M. Wills Associates Limited 

Attachments: 

Attachment #1 – June 2021 Staff Report 
Attachment #2 – Correspondence from Paul Cowan, January 11, 2022 


